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Re: Brad James Balke 
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Paul Dulberg 
No. 2023IN03894 

 
Dear Mr. Dulberg: 
 

Attached is a copy of Brad Balke’s response to your complaint, submitted by the 
attorney’s counsel, Bernard Henry. 
 

If you believe the response is inaccurate or if you wish to comment or provide additional 
information, please write to me within fourteen days. You may submit comments or additional 
information to me by email through ARDC paralegal Theresa Bulatovic at tbulatovic@iardc.org.  
If you send more information by regular mail, please do not staple or bind your correspondence 
and do not use exhibit tabs. 
 

We will evaluate the matter and advise you of our decision.  Again, thank you for your 
cooperation. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 

Myrrha B. Guzman 
 

Myrrha B. Guzman 
Senior Counsel 
ARDC Intake Division  
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In Re: Brad J. Balke  
in relation to Paul Dulberg 

No. 2023IN03894 
 
Dear Ms. Guzman, 
 
 Thank you for sending the latest responses from Mr. Dulberg to our attention. Please be 
advised that after diligent inquiry, my client is unable to find a deposit to correspond with check 
number 2467 in the amount of $1,539.15. Our inquiry has included requesting copies of bank 
records and consulting with the CPA and bookkeeper, Chris Conneely, who handles the 
accounting and record keeping of Mr. Balke’s firm.   
 We attach Mr. Conneely’s affidavit in support of Mr. Balke’s position.  Please note that 
Mr. Conneely states that the accounting records for the alleged deposit are no longer accessible 
due to the accounting firm having transitioned to new software that does not permit access to 
account data from 2015 and prior years: 
 

In the DULBERG case, I have no record of a deposit of $1,539.32 on or about 
July 15, 2015. However, all electronic records for this time period are no longer 
accessible by me due to a change in software providers. Without reviewing the 
back side of check #2457, I am unable to determine if the check was negotiated 
by Brad J. Balke P.C. or the account to which such check was deposited, if Brad 
J. Balke P.C indeed deposited it. 
Conneely Affidavit, para 6.  
 

There is no evidence to support that the check was deposited by Mr. Balke or anyone 
working at his direction. Mr. Balke does not recall receiving the check, nor does Mr. Conneely. 
Reviewing the documents from Mr. Dulberg’s mother’s account does not refresh memory or 
otherwise shed any additional light on the situation. It is not accounted for in the books and 
records of the Firm, and direct review of the deposit history is unavailable. 

  
The date of the alleged transaction, if it occurred, is well beyond the seven years of 

financial record keeping compelled by Illinois Supreme Court Rule 769. The records supporting 
are not accessible, and inquiry to the bank does not reveal a deposit matching the dollar amount 
cited. As remarked by Mr. Conneely, the transaction described by Mr. Dulberg is irregular.  If 
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the check was deposited and not credited it would have been a bookkeeping error without any 
involvement from Mr. Balke. See Affidavit. 

 
 We have requested from you and you have requested from Mr. Dulberg, the reverse side 
check image, showing the endorsement and depositing institution. However, to date, Mr. 
Dulberg is unable or unwilling to provide the same.  Mr. Balke has no intention on keeping 
money that was paid in error. But, the record before us shows that there is no factual basis to 
support that conclusion.  
 
 To the contrary, the payment to Balke by the Bankruptcy Trustee, was the result of a 
judicial order from the Bankruptcy Court.  Indeed, we attach the Motion to Approve the 
Bankruptcy Settlement, filed by Mr. Olsen, the Bankruptcy Trustee and the Bankruptcy Court’s 
Order approving the distribution to Mr. Balke among other expenses. Mr. Dulberg never 
objected in the bankruptcy case to the payment of reimbursement expenses to Balke. He was 
paid the entirety of the $15,000.00 personal injury exemption.  If Mr. Balke was paid in error it 
was no injury to Mr. Dulberg.  
 
 To be certain, Mr. Balke did nothing to chase this money. He did not file a proof of claim 
or take any action to advance the cause of action.  A judge ordered his reimbursement of 
expenses.  Expenses that were reported the Trustee by Mr. Dulberg’s attorneys, approved by the 
Bankruptcy Trustee and the Court.   
 We respectfully request that you close this matter, or direct Mr. Dulberg, to raise any 
objection in the venue in which the payment to Mr. Balke was ordered: The United States 
Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois.   
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
/s/ Bernard A Henry 
Bernard A Henry,  
Attorney for Brad J Balke 
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IN RE THE MATTER OF: 

BRAD J. BALKE, ESQ. 

Attorney #: 6273304 

) 
) 
) 
) 

2023 IN 03894 

AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTOPHER CONNEELY, CPA 

NOW BEFORE me, the undersigned notary public, came and appeared affiant, 

Christopher Conneely, who deposes and states as follows: 

1. My name is CHRISTOPHER CONNEELY and I am a duly-licensed Certified

Public Accountant since 2002. 

2. I have been the accountant for Brad J. Balke, P.C. d/b/a Balke & Williams since

the business' original date of incorporation on January 22, 2007, through the date of this 

affidavit. 

3. I have sole oversight of Brad J. Balke, P.C.'s business and IOLTA accounts and am

the person most familiar with the operation of the business. 

4. Any check deposited in the business or IOLTA accounts is miscellaneous income

and is treated as such for taxes purposes. 

5. Clients rarely, if ever, reimburse Brad J. Balke, P.C. for expenses.

6. If a client did reimburse Brad J. Balke P.C. for expenses, it is my duty to tag that to

a case in Quick Books if necessary. 

7. In the DULBERG scenario, I may not have tagged that reimbursement to the

DULBERG case since for tax purposes the credits and debits came out even. (Brad Balke, 

P.C. paid out the same amount that allegedly came in.)



8. Mr. Balke has no access to the accounting software and does not know the 

operation of said software.

9. If a client did reimburse Brad J. Balke, P.C. for expenses that transaction would 

have been reflected in accounting software as income and not client funds. 

Further affiant sayeth not. 
-

Affiant CHRISTOPHER CONNEELY 

worn before me the J O day of c&pfeM Jce-e.

Official Seal 
Y111qu•I O Reyes-Guerrero 

Notary Public State of llllnol1 
My Commission Expires 11112021
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